FEATURES DESCRIPTION
APPLICATIONS
1
2
3
4
5

load current. The low noise capability of this family, coupled with its high current operation and ease of power
dissipation, make it ideal for telecom boards, modem banks, and other noise-sensitive applications.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TJ VOLTAGE (1) SOT223-5 (2) SYMBOL DDPAK (3) D (4) SYMBOL
Adjustable (1.2 V to 5 V) TPS72501DCQ PS72501 TPS72501KTT TPS72501D TPS72501
1.5 V TPS72515DCQ PS72515 TPS72515KTT — TPS72515
-40°C to 1.6 V TPS72516DCQ PS72516 TPS72516KTT — TPS72516125°C
1.8 V TPS72518DCQ PS72518 TPS72518KTT — TPS72518
2.5 V TPS72525DCQ PS72525 TPS72525KTT — TPS72525
(1) Other voltage options are available upon request from the manufacturer.
(2) To order a taped and reeled part, add the suffix R to the part number (e.g., TPS72501DCQR).
(3) To order a 50-piece reel, add the suffix T (e.g., TPS72501KTTT); to order a 500-piece reel, add the suffix R (e.g., TPS72501KTTR).
(4) To order a taped and reeled part, add the suffix R or T (2500 or 500) to the part number (e.g. TPS72501DR)
over operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted (1)
UNIT
Input voltage, VI
(2) -0.3 to 7 V
Voltage range at EN, FB -0.3 to VI + 0.3 V
Voltage on OUT, RESET 6 V
ESD rating, HBM 2 kV
Continuous total power dissipation See Dissipation Ratings Table
Operating junction temperature range, TJ -50 to 150 °C
Maximum junction temperature range, TJ 150 °C
Storage temperature, Tstg -65 to 150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltage values are with respect to network ground terminal.
MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Input voltage, VI
(1) 1.8 6 V
Continuous output current, IO 0 1 A
Operating junction temperature, TJ -40 125 °C
(1) Minimum VI = VO (nom) + VDO.
2
Line regulation (mV) � �%�V� �
VO
�5.5 V � VImin
�
100
� 1000
PACKAGE DISSIPATION RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TPS72501
TPS72515, TPS72516
TPS72518, TPS72525
SLVS341D–MAY 2002–REVISED MARCH 2004
PACKAGE BOARD RθJC RθJA
DDPAK High K (1) 2 °C/W 23 °C/W
SOT223 Low K (2) 15 °C/W 53 °C/W
D-8 High K (1) 39.4 °C/W 55 °C/W
(1) The JEDEC high-K (2s2p) board design used to derive this data was a 3-inch x 3-inch (7.5-cm x 7.5-cm), multilayer board with 1 ounce
internal power and ground planes and 2 ounce copper traces on top and bottom of the board.
(2) The JEDEC low-K (1s) board design used to derive this data was a 3-inch x 3-inch (7.5-cm x 7.5-cm), two-layer board with 2 ounce
copper traces on top of the board.
over recommended operating free-air temperature range VI = VO(typ) + 1 V, IO= 1 mA, EN = IN, Co = 1 µF, Ci = 1 µF (unless
otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Bandgap voltage reference 1.177 1.220 1.263 V
TPS72501 0 µA < IO < 1 A (1) 1.22 V ≤ VO ≤ 5.5 V 0.965 VO 1.035 VOAdjustable
TJ = 25°C 1.5
TPS72515
0 µA< IO < 1 A 1.8 V ≤ VI ≤ 5.5 V 1.47 1.53
TJ = 25°C 1.6
TPS72516VO Output voltage V0 µA < IO < 1 A 2.6 V ≤ VI ≤ 5.5 V 1.568 1.632
TJ = 25°C 1.8
TPS72518